

Nos. 15-30309, 15-30310, 15-30315, 15-30347, 15-30351, 15-30352,
15-30353, 15-30354, 15-30377, 15-30383, 15-30385, 15-30391, 16-30000,
16-30004, 16-30040, 16-30041, 16-30089, 16-30090, 16-30162, 16-30170,
16-30199, 16-30294, 17-30013

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSE HERNANDEZ-MARTINEZ, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appeal from the United States District Court,
for the District of Oregon, Portland Division
No. 3:98-cr-00572-MO-8; The Honorable Michael W. Mosman**

CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Stephen R. Sady
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender
Elizabeth G. Daily
Assistant Federal Public Defender
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 326-2123**

**Rosalind M. Lee
Rosalind Manson Lee LLC
474 Willamette Street, Suite 302
Eugene, Oregon 97401
(541) 485-5110**

**Attorney for Defendants-Appellants
Favela Gonzales and Gorbatenko**

**Attorneys for all Defendants-Appellants
except Favela Gonzales and Gorbatenko**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	4
Relevant Guidelines And Statutory Provisions	5
Statement of the Case.....	9
Nature of the Case	9
Relevant Facts and Procedural History	9
Standard of Review.....	17
Custody Status	17
Summary of Argument	19
Argument.....	23
I. In Light Of <i>Hughes</i> , The Exclusion In U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(2)(A) Of Defendants Who Previously Received Downward Departures And Variances From Consideration For The Benefit of Retroactive Guidelines Amendments Is In Irreconcilable Conflict With 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) And With The Statutory Directives That All Sentencing Policies And Practices Must Avoid Unwarranted Sentencing Disparity.	23
A. In <i>Padilla-Diaz</i> , This Court Rejected Challenges To § 1B1.10(b)(2)(A) By Reasoning That § 3582(c)(2) Proceedings Are Congressional Acts Of Lenity That Are Not Constrained By General Sentencing Policies.....	24

- B. Contrary To *Padilla-Diaz*'s Premise That § 3582(c)(2) Proceedings Are Acts Of Lenity Outside The Scope Of General Sentencing Policies, *Hughes* Adopted The Full "Framework" Of Guidelines Sentencing, Including Avoidance Of Unwarranted Disparities, As Applying To § 3582(c)(2) Proceedings.....30
- C. Contrary To The Holding Of *Padilla-Diaz*, The Supreme Court Interpreted § 3582(c)(2) In *Hughes* To Require That District Courts Have Discretion To Reduce The Sentence Of A Defendant Whose "Ultimate Sentence" Was "Based On" The Reduced Guidelines Range.38
- II. In Light Of *Hughes*, Excluding The Class Of Defendants Who Received Downward Variances And Non-Cooperation Departures From Consideration For Sentence Reductions Violates The Equal Protection Clause By Irrationally Limiting The Benefit Of Guidelines Amendments To Those Offenders Who Were Determined To Lack Mitigating Circumstances Sufficient To Warrant Downward Sentencing Adjustments.45
- III. The Defendants Are Statutorily Eligible For Exercise Of The District Court's Sentence Reduction Discretion Because The Policy Statement That Categorically Disqualifies Them From The Benefits Of Retroactive Amendments Is Invalid.53
- Conclusion57
- Statement of Related Cases.....59
- Certificate of Compliance60
- Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Chapman v. United States,
500 U.S. 453 (1991) 46

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 46

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 53

Dillon v. United States,
560 U.S. 817 (2010) *passim*

Freeman v. United States,
564 U.S. 522 (2011) *passim*

Gall v. United States,
552 U.S. 38 (2007) 26

Gunderson v. Hood,
268 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2001) 19

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993) 50

Hughes v. United States
138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018) *passim*

Koon v. United States,
518 U.S. 81 (1996) 17

Koons v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1783 (2018) 16, 42, 43, 44

Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens,
546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) 46, 49, 50

Lewis v. Thompson,
252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001) 50

Mellouli v. Lynch,
135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) 45-46

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) 23, 30

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 41

Molina-Martinez v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) 27, 32, 33, 34

Mujahid v. Daniels,
413 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005) 19

Peugh v. United States,
569 U.S. 530 (2013) 26, 27, 33, 34

Rivers v. Roadway Express Inc.,
511 U.S. 298 (1994) 40

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 46, 52

Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.,
312 U.S. 1 (1941) 41

Stinson v. United States
508 U.S. 36 (1993) 41

United States v. Aguilera-Rios,
769 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2014) 40

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005) 28, 29, 32, 34

United States v. Brito,
868 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2017) 49-50

United States v. Carty,
520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) 26

United States v. D.M.,
869 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017) 49, 50

United States v. LaBonte,
520 U.S. 751 (1997) 37, 41

United States v. Padilla-Diaz
862 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2017) *passim*

United States v. Sabillon-Umana,
772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014) 53

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1) 7, 25, 56

28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)(C) 56-57

28 U.S.C. § 994(f) 7, 56

28 U.S.C. § 994(o) 5

28 U.S.C. § 994(u) 5, 42

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

OTHER

U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 782 9

U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 788	9
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1	44, 51
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.12	47
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.13	48
